
Agenda

Business, Arts, Workforce, 

& Aviation Services 

Committee

Committee Members: Flynn, Chair; Hinds, Vice-Chair; 

Sawyer, Herndon, Ortega, Clark

Committee Staff: John Mahoney

Wednesday, June 30, 2021, 1:30 PM

Virtual: Link Available at 

<www.DenverGov.org/CityCouncil>

Attendance

Action Items

Approves the Mayoral appointment of Phillip Washington 

as Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Aviation, 

pursuant to Charter Section § 2.2.6 (D).

21-0732

Mayor Hancock & Phil Washington

Consent Items

Approves an intergovernmental agreement with 

Arapahoe/Douglas Works for $910,012 and through 

1-31-25 for participation in the second phase of federally 

funded Technology Employment in Colorado Partnership 

(TEC-P), which will provide career counseling, and 

upskilling opportunities, and job placement for adult 

jobseekers, and for which DEDO will serve as grant 

administrator for Denver and its regional partners 

(OEDEV-202158075-00).

21-0730

Page 1 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_VM7DixDLSyG0Ll7XSeTk4g

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18253
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18251

